

No. 22-CV-7654

---

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**WILL WALLACE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**POSTER, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TEAM 015**

*Counsel of Record*

State of Delmont Department of Justice

Office of the Attorney General

123 Street Road

Capital City, DT 12345

team015@delmont.doj.gov

(555) 832-6015

January 31, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument.....4

Argument .....5

    I. The court of appeals erred by holding that the CC Law violates the Free Speech Clause because the CC Law is content-neutral and rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....5

        A. Poster is entitled to less First Amendment protections as a “traditional” common carrier, so this Court should evaluate the CC Law using rational-basis scrutiny..... 7

            1. Poster is best classified as a “traditional” common carrier due to its practice of serving all artists indiscriminately since its founding over two decades ago. ....7

            2. Traditional common carriers are entitled to a low degree of First Amendment protections.....9

            3. This Court’s jurisprudence compels the conclusion that the proper standard for evaluating the CC Law is rational-basis scrutiny..... 12

        B. The CC Law satisfies rational-basis scrutiny because it is content-neutral and rationally related to Delmont’s legitimate interest in defending its citizens’ freedom of speech online. .... 13

    II. The court of appeals erred by holding that the CC Law violates the Free Exercise Clause because in deeming the CC Law neither neutral nor generally applicable, the court of appeals misapplied this Court’s precedents..... 15

A. The CC Law is neutral because Delmont has shown no hostility toward a particular religious practice, since Delmont restricts censoring political speech due to that practice’s discriminatory nature, not its religious nature. .... 17

B. The CC Law is generally applicable because it contains no mechanism for exceptions and forbids similar secular conduct, and the court of appeals arbitrarily ascribed malice to Wallace’s press-conference statement. .... 20

Conclusion ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>Brass v. North Dakota</i> , 153 U.S. 391 (1894) .....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalou Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecoms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	passim
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Farmers Educ. &amp; Coop. Union of Am. v. WDAY, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 525 (1959).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	6
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC Comm’rs</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	6, 13, 15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	6, 17

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 202.....	11
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120.....	1, 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 6, 15
